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Internal Revenue Service, Treasury § 1.858–1

under the provisions of subchapter A, 
chapter 61 of the Code. 

(Sec. 856(d)(4) (90 Stat. 1750; 26 U.S.C. 
856(d)(4)); sec. 856(e)(5) (88 Stat. 2113; 26 
U.S.C. 856(e)(5)); sec. 856(f)(2) (90 Stat. 1751; 26 
U.S.C. (856(f)(2)); sec. 856(g)(2) (90 Stat. 1753; 
26 U.S.C. 856(g)(2)); sec. 858(a) (74 Stat. 1008; 
26 U.S.C. 858(a)); sec. 859(c) (90 Stat. 1743; 26 
U.S.C. 859(c)); sec. 859(e) (90 Stat. 1744; 26 
U.S.C. 859(e)); sec. 6001 (68A Stat. 731; 26 
U.S.C. 6001); sec. 6011 (68A Stat. 732; 26 U.S.C. 
6011); sec. 6071 (68A Stat. 749, 26 U.S.C. 6071); 
sec. 6091 (68A Stat. 752; 26 U.S.C. 6091); sec. 
7805 (68A Stat. 917; 26 U.S.C. 7805), Internal 
Revenue Code of 1954)) 

[T.D. 6598, 27 FR 4089, Apr. 28, 1962. Redesig-
nated and amended by T.D. 7767, 46 FR 11277 
and 11279, Feb. 6, 1981]

§ 1.857–11 Non-REIT earnings and 
profits. 

(a) Applicability of section 857(a)(3)(A). 
A real estate investment trust does not 
satisfy section 857(a)(3)(A) unless— 

(1) Part II of subchapter M applied to 
the trust for all its taxable years be-
ginning after February 28, 1986; and 

(2) For each corporation to whose 
earnings and profits the trust suc-
ceeded by the operation of section 381, 
part II of subchapter M applied for all 
the corporation’s taxable years begin-
ning after February 28, 1986. 

(b) Applicability of section 857(a)(3)(B); 
in general. A real estate investment 
trust does not satisfy section 
857(a)(3)(B) unless, as of the close of the 
taxable year, it has no earnings and 
profits other than earnings and profits 
that— 

(1) Were earned by a corporation in a 
year for which part II of subchapter M 
applied to the corporation and, at all 
times thereafter, were the earnings and 
profits of a corporation to which part 
II of subchapter M applied; or 

(2) By the operation of section 381 
pursuant to a transaction that oc-
curred before December 22, 1992, be-
came the earnings and profits of a cor-
poration to which part II of subchapter 
M applied and, at all times thereafter, 
were the earnings and profits of a cor-
poration to which part II of subchapter 
M applied. 

(c) Distribution procedures similar to 
those for regulated investment companies 
to apply. Distribution procedures simi-
lar to those in section 852(e) for regu-
lated investment companies apply to 

non-REIT earnings and profits of real 
estate investment trusts. 

(d) Effective date. This regulation is 
effective for taxable years ending on or 
after December 22, 1992. 

(e) For treatment of net built-in gain 
assets of a C corporation that become 
assets of a REIT, see § 1.337(d)–5T. 

[T.D. 8483, 58 FR 43798, Aug. 18, 1993; as 
amended by T.D. 8872, 65 FR 5777, Feb. 7, 2000]

§ 1.858–1 Dividends paid by a real es-
tate investment trust after close of 
taxable year. 

(a) General rule. Under section 858, a 
real estate investment trust may elect 
to treat certain dividends that are dis-
tributed within a specified period after 
the close of a taxable year as having 
been paid during the taxable year. The 
dividend is taken into account in deter-
mining the deduction for dividends 
paid for the taxable year in which it is 
treated as paid. The dividend may be 
an ordinary dividend or, subject to the 
requirements of sections 857(b)(3)(C) 
and 858(c), a capital gain dividend. The 
trust may make the dividend declara-
tion required by section 858(a)(1) either 
before or after the close of the taxable 
year as long as the declaration is made 
before the time prescribed by law for 
filing its return for the taxable year 
(including the period of any extension 
of time granted for filing the return). 

(b) Election—(1) Method of making elec-
tion. The election must be made in the 
return filed by the trust for the taxable 
year. The election shall be made by 
treating the dividend (or portion there-
of) to which the election applies as a 
dividend paid during the taxable year 
of the trust in computing its real es-
tate investment trust taxable income 
and, if applicable, the alternative tax 
imposed by section 857(b)(3)(A). (In the 
case of an election with respect to a 
taxable year ending before October 5, 
1976, if the dividend (or portion thereof) 
to which the election is to apply is a 
capital gain dividend, the trust shall 
treat the dividend as paid during such 
taxable year in computing the amount 
of capital gains dividends paid during 
the taxable year.) In the case of an 
election with respect to a taxable year 
beginning after October 4, 1976, the 
trust must also specify in its return (or 
in a statement attached to its return) 
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